# GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TN(LDC)N/10
31 December 1970

Trade Negotiations Among Developing Countries

### LISTS OF OFFERS

### Presented by Turkey

At the request of the delegation of Turkey, the secretariat transmits herewith preliminary lists of offers addressed to Argentina, Greece, Israel, Republic of Korea, the United Arab Republic, the Philippines, Uruguay and Yugoslavia.

In presenting these lists, the Turkish delegation has underlined that the offers are of provisional character and are subject to modifications in the light of subsequent negotiations.

l<sub>In English only</sub>.

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO ARGENTINA

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	1	Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
ex 15.11	Synthetic glycerol	% 40		GQ		
ex 27.13	Paraffin	20		LL		
73.18	Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor of iron (other than of cast iron) or steel, excluding high pressure hydro-electric conduits:					
	Uncoated seamless tubes and pipes:		·			
eχ	With an internal diameter not exceeding 1" (excluding 1")	20		GQ		
ΘX	With an internal diameter of 1" to 2.5" (excluding 2.5")	20		GQ		
ex	With an internal diameter of 2.5"to 6" (excluding 6")	20		GQ		
ex	With an internal diameter of 6" and over	20		GQ		
·	Coated seamless tubes and pipes:					
ex	With an internal diameter of l" (excluding l")	20		<mark>G</mark> Q		No. of the latest and
ex	With an internal diameter of 1" to 2.5" (excluding 2.5")	20		<del>ଜ</del> ନ୍ଦ		
	With an internal diameter of 2.5" to 6" (excluding 6")	20		ଜୁନ୍ଦ		

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	l .	non-tariff	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
<b>6x</b>	With an internal diameter of 6" and over	% 20		Ġij		

# OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO GREECE

Tariff item number	Product description	duty	Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
ex 13.02-b	Gum-mastic	% 15	r		
ex 25.07	Bentonite, kaolin	30	GQ,r		
ex 25.23-b	Other coloured cements, (excluding white cement)	40	r		
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases inner tubes and tyre flaps for wheels of all kinds:			;	
	TYRES:				
ex	With diameter of up to 16 inches (including 16 inches)	40	Ľ		
ox	With diameter of 17-22 inche (including 22 inches)	es 40	L		
эх	With diameter of 23 inches and more	40	L		
	INNER TUBES:				
ex	Weighing up to 5 kgs.	40	L		
	Weighing 5 kgs. and over	40	L		
ex	Tyre cases	40	r		
	Other	40	r		
60.06-a	Stockings for varix treatments and knee- caps	50	r		

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty			Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
68.05	Hand polishing stones, whet stones, oil stones, hones and the like, of natural stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives, or of pottery	% 50 .	÷	GQ		·
84.10	Pumps (including motor pumps and turbo pumps) for liquids, whether or not fitted with measuring devices: liquid elevators of bucket, chain, screw band and similar kinds:					
ex	Notor pumps	25		GQ		
ex	Turbo pumps	25		GW		

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO ISRAEL

### (<u>Provisional</u>)

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty		Existing non-tariff measure	1	Remarks
ex 33.01-b	Citronelle	% 25		<b>G</b> ର୍		
73.18	Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor of iron (other than of cast iron) or stee excluding high pressure hydro-electric conduits:	l .				
	Uncoated seamless tubes and pipes:				·	
ex	With an internal diameter not exceeding l" (excluding l")	20		GQ	·	
ex	With an internal diameter of 1" to 2.5" (excluding 2.5")	20		GQ.		
ex	With an internal diameter of 2.5" to 6" (excluding 6")	20		<mark>ଜ</mark> ର		
ex	With an internal diameter of 6" and over	20		<mark>ଜ</mark> ରୁ		
	Coated seamless tubes and pipes:		·			
<b>x</b>	With an internal diameter of 1" (excluding 1")	20		<b>ଜ</b> ରୁ	- park = -11-	
ex	With an internal diameter of 1" to 2.5" (excluding 2.5")	20		GQ		
ex	With an internal diameter of 2.5" to 6" (excluding 6")	20		GQ		
ex	With an internal diameter of 6" and over	20		GQ		

# OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO REPUBLIC OF KOREA

	(Provisional)									
Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty			Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks				
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds:	%								
ex	With diameter of up to 16 inches (including 16 inches)	40		L	· . <del></del>					
ex	With diameter of 17-22 inches (including 22 inches)	40		L						
ex	With diameter of 23 inches and more	40		L						
	INNER TUBES:				•.					
ex	Weighing up to 5 kgs.	40		· L	·					
ex	Weighing 5 kgs. and over	4C		L						
ex	Tyre cases	40		r						
	Other	40		r						

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO PHILIPPINES

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession offered	Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
ex 15.07	Industrial inedible fixed vegetable oil	% 25		GQ		
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds:		·			
	TYRES:					
ex	With diameter of up to 16 inches (including 16 inches)	40		L		
ex	With diameter of 17-22 inches (including 22 inches)	40		L		
ex	With diameter of 23 inches and more	40		L		
	INNER TUBES:					
€x	Weighing up to 5 kgs.	40		L		
ex	Weighing 5 kgs. and over	40.		L		
ex	Tyre cases	. 40		r		
	Other	40		r		
59.04	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not (excluding twine for combine harvester-threshers):					
	Those with a diameter up to 5 mm. (including 5 mm.)	60		L		
	Those with a diameter over 5 mm.	40		Ŀ		

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO UNITED ARAB REPUBLIC

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty		Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
ex 25.23-b	Other coloured cement	76			
ex 25.25=0	(excluding white cement)	40	r		
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds:				
ľ	TYRES:				
ex	With diameter of up to 16 inches (including 16 inches)	40	Ľ		
ex	With diameter of 17-22 inches (including 22 inches)	40	Ľ		
ex	With diameter of 23 inches and more	40	L		
	INNER TUBES:				
ex	Weighing up to 5 kgs.	40	L		
ex	Weighing 5 kgs. and over	40	L		
ex	Tyre cases	40	r		
	Other	4.0	r		
ex 55.01	Long fibre cotton	10	GQ		

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO URUGUAY

Tariff item number	Froduct description	Present rate of duty		Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds:	%	·		·	
	TYRES:					
ex	With diameter of up to 16 inches (including 16 inches)	40		L		
ex	With diameter of 17-22 inches (including 22 inches)	40		L		
ex	With diameter of 23 inches and more	40		L		·
	INNER TUBES:					
ex	Weighing up to 5 kgs.	40		L		
ex	Weighing 5 kgs. and over	40		L		
ex	Tyre cases	40		ŗŗ		
	Other	40		r		

### OFFERS PRESENTED BY TURKEY TO YUGOSLAVIA

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession offered		Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
30.02	Antisera: microbial vaccines, toxins, microbial cultures (including ferments but excluding yeasts) and similar products:	%				
ex	(c) Other (excluding serpent serums, serum aglutinane, gamma globulin)	50		L		
48.07	Paper and paperboard, impregnated, coated, surface coloured, surface decorated or printed (not being merely ruled, lined or squared and not constituting printed matter within Chapter 49), in rolls or sheets:				·	
	Other (excluding single surface chromized, coloured gold or silver gilded paper, leather imitation paperboards, coated art printing and writing papers coated printing and writing and writing paperboards)	60		අටු		
ex 73.31	Horse—shoe nails	50		ଜର		
82.02	Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or machine saws (including toothless saw blades):					

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty		Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
		%				
	Non-mechanical hand	75		r		
	Band saw blades	75		r		
	Circular saw blades	75	Þ	GQ		
	Straight toothless stone cutting saw blades	75		GQ		
٠	Toothless cutting discs for cutting through metal	75		<b>ଓ</b> ଣ୍ଡ :		
	Other	75	,	GQ	·	
82.04	Hand tools, including mounted glaziers diamonds, not falling within any other heading of this chapter; blow-lamps, anvils; vices and clamps, other than accessories for, and parts of machine tools, portable forges; grinding wheels mounted on frameworks (hand or pedal operated):					
	Vices	75		r		
	Blow-lamps	75		GQ		
1	Portable forges	75		Gର		
	Grinding wheels (hand or pedal operated)	75		GQ		
	Mounted glaziers	75		GQ		
	Hammers	75		r		
	Drills	75		GQ		
	Screwdrivers	75		GQ		
	Grease guns	75		GQ		
	Other	75		GQ.		

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession offered	Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
82.05	Interchangeable tools for hand tools, for machine tools or for power-operated hand tools (for example for pressing, stamping, drilling, tapping, threading, boring, broaching, milling, cutting, turning, dressing, morticing or screw-driving), including dies for wire drawing, extrusion dies for metal, and rock drilling bits:	<i>%</i>				
ex	Drill bits	75		r		
ех	Milling cuttors	75		GQ		
ex	Wire drawing dies and draw plates	75		L		
ex	Other (excluding tapping and threading tools)	75		GQ		
84.46	Machine tools for working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement, and like mineral materials or for working glass in the cold other than machines falling within heading No. 84.49:					
	Machine-tools used for working optical glass	40		GQ		`
	Other	40		r		

Tariff item number	Product description	d <b>u ty</b>	Existing non-tariff measure	Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
85.13	Electrical line tele- phonic and telegraphic apparatus (including such apparatus for	76			
•	carrier-current line systems):		·		
	(a) Telegraphic apparatus	30	 r		
	(b) Parts of telegraphic apparatus	30	r		
	(c) Other: Telephonic apparatus:				
	Automatic telephonic apparatus	18	r		
	Magnetic telephonic apparatus	18	r		
	Other	18	r		
	Automatic switchboards	4.5	GQ		
	Non-automatic switchboards	45	 Gର		
	Special apparatus for carrier-currents line systems	45	r		
	Parts of telephonic apparatus	18	GQ		
	Other parts thereof	45	GQ		
85.14	Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers: audio-frequency electric amplifiers:				
	(a) Microphones and stands therefor:				

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty			Non-tariff concession offered	Remarks
90.08	Microphones for line telephone apparatus Other microphones and stands therefor (b) Loudspeakers	% 20 45 20	·	- ଜନ୍ମ ଜନ୍ମ ଜନ୍ମ		
	(c) Audio-frequency electric amplifiers Cinematographic cameras, projectors, sound recorders and sound reproducers, any combina- tion of these articles:	50		r		
	Cinematograph projectors Cinematograph cameras, cinematograph sound recorders and combined camera/sound recorder type apparatus	24 24		GĆ GĜ		
	Parts thereof	24		LL		